previously applied, this results in a higher reduction in
revenue, which is, however, offset by an adjustment of the
cost of goods sold. Recognition in gross amounts results in
an increase in total assets. The refund liability is shown
under other current liabilities, whereas the asset for the
right to recover products from customers is reported
under other current receivables.

In contracts with wholesalers, above all, contributions
to advertising costs were identified which, according to
IFRS 15, have to be recognized as revenue reductions, un-
less they concern distinct goods or services. This results in
a shift between selling expenses and revenues and
therefore in a change in presentation in the consolidated
income statement, as compared to the previously applied
rules.

The following tables show the effects of these
changes on the financial statements as at December 31,
2018. The effects on the consolidated statement of cash
flows as at December 31, 2018, which concern shifts
between changes in inventories, trade payables and
receivables, and net current assets, are immaterial.

1-12/2018
in TEUR As reported

Adjustments
IFRS 15

Without
adoption of

IFRS 15

Revenues 3,305,079 7,228 3,312,307

Cost of goods sold -2,146,319 -4,725 -2,151,044

Gross profit 1,158,760 2,503 1,161,263

Selling expenses -637,162 -2,699 -639,861

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) 239,808 -196 239,612

Profit/loss before tax 195,345 -196 195,149

Income taxes -48,475 -107 -48,582

Profit/loss after tax 146,870 -303 146,567

Total comprehensive income after tax 149,311 -303 149,008

140 Consolidated Financial Statements

31/12/2018
in TEUR As reported

Adjustments
IFRS 15

Without
adoption of

IFRS 15

Deferred tax assets 54,076 0 54,076

Non-current assets 2,461,593 0 2,461,593

Inventories 761,659 2,031 763,690

Trade receivables 215,838 -2,649 213,189

Other current receivables 92,436 -10,215 82,221

Current assets 1,279,969 -10,833 1,269,136

Total assets 3,742,910 -10,833 3,732,077

Retained earnings 760,389 -618 759,771

Equity 1,939,080 -618 1,938,462

Deferred taxes 75,021 0 75,021

Non-current provisions and liabilities 1,008,458 0 1,008,458

Current provisions 51,924 2,466 54,390

Other current liabilities 267,120 -12,681 254,439

Current provisions and liabilities 795,372 -10,215 785,157

Total equity and liabilities 3,742,910 -10,833 3,732,077

Consolidated Financial Statements

141

First-time adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
In November 2009, the project of replacing IAS 39

Financial Instruments by IFRS 9 Financial instruments re-
sulted in a first publication dealing with the recognition
and measurement of financial instruments. Further IFRS 9
rules followed in 2010 and 2013, and the final version was
published in July 2014. After the adoption of IFRS 9 by

the EU at the end of 2016, the new standard is to be
applied for the first time to reporting periods starting on
or after January 1, 2018. Wienerberger applies the changes

[…]

characteristics of the financial instrument are of primary
importance, as they determine the method of
measurement of debt and equity instruments as well as
derivatives. Another criterion is the business model
underlying the financial instrument. It requires the

company to define if the financial instrument is held for
trading or to maturity or if a mixed model is used. The
following methods of classification and measurement are
applied, depending on the characteristics of the financial
instrument: measurement at fair value through profit or
loss (FVtPL), measurement at fair value through other
comprehensive income (FVtOCI), and measurement at
amortized cost (AC).

142 Consolidated Financial Statements

The classification and measurement of financial instruments according to IAS 39 and IFRS 9 are presented in the
table below:

Financial instrument

Classification and
measurement according
to IAS 39

Classification and
measurement according
to IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

IAS 39  Revaluation

Carrying
amount
IFRS 9

in TEUR   31/12/2017  1/1/2018

Investments in subsidiaries and
other investments

Available-for-sale financial
instruments at AC FVtPL 7,026 6,688 13,714

Other non-current receivables Loans and receivables at AC AC 3,250 -1 3,249

Loans granted Loans and receivables at AC AC 25,328 -108 25,220

Trade receivables Loans and receivables at AC AC 214,277 -1,724 212,553

Shares in funds Available-for-sale financial
instruments at FVtOCI FVtPL 28,370 0 28,370

Stock Available-for-sale financial
instruments at FVtOCI FVtPL 13 0 13

Other Available-for-sale financial
instruments at FVtOCI FVtPL 832 0 832

Non-current, non-consolidated investments as well as
strategic investments are recognized in 'Investments in
subsidiaries and other investments'. Under IAS 39, such
financial instruments were allocated to the available-for-
sale category and measured at cost. According to IFRS 9,
equity instruments must be measured at fair value
through profit or loss, which resulted in an upward
adjustment by TEUR 6,688. According to IFRS 9 an entity
may make an election to present in other comprehensive
income the changes in the fair value of an investment in
an equity instrument that is not held for trading.